~ D,

N —
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT F ﬂ_E B
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 68 SENYRUETEY COURT
BEAUMONT DIVISION EASTERN-Tit7ih 07 o TERAS
IN RE: ) Fes 13 1 23 P '02
McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE ) CASE NO. 00-91349
CLERY US3ANKRURTEY
) CHAPTER 7 8Y Dé;UT"! -
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty
of perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached herewith
is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The Trustee hereby applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation,
and Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: January 28, 2002

3 s s e afe e s she o ok e e ok e o ok e ok ke o o ke e e ke o e ok obe e afe e ofe e e o s afe e e 3k s o sk Bk ok 3 sk s ok ke e s s ok ok el s ofe ke e ofe o sk e e e s o sk e ok o e ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

[ have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: £-/2-0+ By: W




r (ﬁ E
S
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CG
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE ) CASE NO. 00-91349
)
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: January 28, 2002 & ;%4%7
~ // = A -




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF January 28, 2002

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$1,220.26

$0.00

$1,220.26



%SL'0

a3¥NDIASNN YO
Q3¥3A0D03Y LN3IDHAd

WOF  %0E %02 %0l %0

%000
%5002
%000
%00°0

%00°0

L %00°0

EE—— %0.7T)
0 %000

%000

%000

| %000
RN el
%00'GZ

%00°001

(WA G0'eLLZE
aivd asamoT1Iv
SWIV1D a3¥NI3ASNN SWIV1I a3yND3ISNN

00°0 (013 "¥O183a OL NUNLIHHIHLO
LLYYe aivd SWIV1D g3=¥NId3SNN
00'0 aivd SWIVID ALIHONd
00°0 aivd SWIV1D g3uno3as
000 S1S02 YILdVYHD HOUd
000 (D13 "'SaXVLISASNIIXI 31v1S3
00'8SL S1S0D 14N0oD
000 $334 TVNOISSId0Nd ¥3HIO
000 $334 AIANHOLLY ¥3H10
000 SISNIIXT TYNOISSI40ud SAHIA
00°0 S$334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SWHI4
8t'GLG SISNIdX3T S.331isNHlL
L0°S0€ NOISSIWNOD S331sN¥1

‘83SNIdX3 31v1s3

9z'02Z'1$ 51d13034 V101
“JWOONI 31Y1s3

‘SLNIWNOD

20Z1-20 ‘Q3A0¥ddV 1SN 31va

6VE16-00 2 EEN I )

VIIWVd 3ZNIHONW ‘IWVN 3SVO
ATTAVZ ‘331SNYL

AYVAIANS 3SVO 14043y VNI S.331SNdl



et 3

(9 munje] Ul unowy Iejjoq [FI0L)

*Aressadou suwimjal xe} ARWNp ON Suipudd SwuE|) 0) uonalqQ PAAIRAL JOD[O] STUIeE ) “parepinby sjasse v

‘uoRoE Lo pue *aes 10 Jupesy jo Hep ‘Supusd sinew pue ‘aaocqe payosgal jou e o1y Sursols oseo Juyoagre sonianse Joley

0008 9T 0TT'1% 00'00T° 1% 00'FLE'ICTS (san{eA wnowiu uIpn1axd) STV.LOL
S]assY SULBUAY JO AN[EA 55000
I ——————————————————— .

vd 000 000 00051 INAWAINDA NAYT 81

V4 000 0o 000% "140H 321440 L1

vd 000 000 00°000°L1 OATTOA LO61 91

vd 000 00°0 D0000E1 WHZVI LTTOUATHD 9661 €1

Vi 000 oo 00°000"01 HOLDVIL LTIFYALEd $661 +1

vd 00’0 000 000008 dOASH LI TOHATHD 5661 £

vd 00°0 000 00000 HIMOMNTA 2661 “Z1

vd 000 oo 00°000°¢ [ LIIgd3Lad 0661 "T1

vd 000 000 00051 VAIIWVD % SWdvHAld 0L

vd 000 000 oot AMTIMHL '6

vd 000 o0'o 00'00T THAVAdV DNIIVIM '8

vd 000 000 00°005'1 SA00D ATOHSSNOH 'L

vd 000 000 00'006 HALNdWNOD 9

vd 000 oo 00°00% "LIOV AVS % OMD ¢

vd 000 000 00'vZ ANVH NOHSVD '+

vd 000 000 00°'000'18 IVALSIWOH ¢

wsMo{u) 9z0Z ViN umOoL{ury {n} susoda(] 1525y uoNAJ-150d 'T

vd 0000T°1 00°00Z°1 000 (M) 5334 ATNHOLLY 1

sy Ay uopueqy (Npee=va (515073 sy pue sanjEA (Ansdorg (n) PAINPaYISUL] PuR PI[PIYIE)
N2s5Y ULy Jo N[EA S5O0 £q pan1aooy uopueqy (e)yes=yQ ‘suonduusxy ‘sual ssa] pa[npayasuny uondussa 1285y
AV} PRIAISTUTWIPY AJ10 1355V SpUN/a[ES pauopueqy ‘ameru], Aq pausuuag anjeA) juonyag
Audorg an[EA 12N paimupsy
9 s ¥ £ Z I
L
TveTr L0 ‘ajB(] 1vg] SLULE[T) TO/RT/10 :Buipug pokd kod
00/L0/60 e Bunasiy (e}t pg

I :afey

Wooreo  (2) paumaue) Jo (J) pALd Meq

ImAez -t uaydag

SLUBN 9ISTT,

LHO4dTY ANV THOOTE ALYI40dd ALVIST TVNAIAIONI

SASVO LIASKY

T W04

HAAAV] TIId :3pnf 149

AV VIIWY “FIZNTIOW
6E16-00

-MUBN 26E7)
10N 958



raxx F A

O

[4 ey

[O/ET/L0
00/L0/60

() 00/61/L0
ke f uaydag

TO/1£/£0 :(A4 1) Hoday |8UL] JO 218 PA3afol] Juarn))

TWEQTT

TO/1E/T1 (L) woday [eurd jo areq pandafosgd [EHIU]

"10-6-Z Patep pLapi) 1od 1oygap S0 Aswione Aq 539 A $597%3 JO ALl O TUALISINGUIY— [ #JOUd 7Y

01B(] JRg SWIR[D
are(] Sunsopy (B} b

:(9) peHRAUO] J0 (1) pajId ey

IUBN 3NSTUT,

SASYD LASSY
LA0dTd ANV qUOOTH AILNAJ0Yd ALVLST TYATIAIANI
I Wd04

BAVL VIEWVI “FZNTAIN

YTV T11" 23pnr 149

are16-00

BUIEN 25ED)
ON 251))



LIS AN TWOdT

9z07T'1 9071 s[eroigng ofeg
_ 000 9T0TT BN
ﬁl.w oo S10193(] 03 Suswdeyg sse]
o0 90T [F1mqng
90T 000 SIJSURI] YUBg 1$53]
000 97°07T1 90T | FIV.LOL NWNTOD
00'0 97’0zl 19jsuel] 3unsod [euld PECCRRPE LEH 1998 0) IAISULI], TO/3T/10
9T 0T ANVE WOHA Q.09 JLSTHELNI VOIdAWY 40 JNVE z ZORT/1O
16811 0051 a1 1891300 VORIZNY 40 MNVE z T0/1£/21
9 LIT L 00571 A1y 15N VOMAWY 40 ANVE z 10/08/11
095121 001°7 avey 150.07u] VOTEINY 40 MNVE z 1O/1€/01
6TEIT'L 001'T S1eY 152191 VORAWY 40 MNVd T 10/32/60
P 001°7 =¥y 15 VORANWY 40 MNVE z 10/1£/30
816021 DOT'T e 18004 VOTHIWVY 40 ANvE z 10/1€/L0
969071 O01°Z Ay Y50 YIIIINY 40 ANV z 10/62/90
SEPOZL 0SE'Z 9wy yeamy VORIAWY 40 MNVE z LO/1£/50
557021 g 05€'7 Amy 1satu] VORAWY 40 ANVE z 10/0£/40
£100Z°1 088°T Ty 15asay] VIrda WY 40 NV z 10/0£/£0
SHHI AFNMOLLY V1LV
Q0°00Z°1 J0 ALVLS$H OL LNIWASANAWITS AQNYE ‘W L340 TO/RT/50
000 GHVMECT 3ONVTVE
() aouereq (%) siuswasingsic uonowsuRL], J( WORNSa woL] pIALIFY / O pled ELIIETIE Y aye
unosoy 10 ¥3=YD UONIBSUEL]
L T !
(erqeanidde 1) puog teredag
00°000°00E  §  :(nuny a5ed 15d) puog 1eyuR[d Z0/RC/10 Butpug pouzd 104
§588659-5L  ON QI wAedxeL
"o mE.Eum 1S2025U] - JOERY Azuo W oP6ETTreLE WRQUUIAN 160Dy
VORIAWY 16 3Nvd “SUIBN {UeH TAVE VTNV ‘AZNTHIN -OUEN 258D
12|45z [ uaydalg e sojsnr), 148 6¥E16-00 20N 35ED)

THOOTE SINAWASHNASIA ANV SLAADTH HSVD TLV.LST

- 18 7 WHOd



THEOdT
BCL g tap

000 90T’ simegng ageq

v e e e e r———

)

T ozl o'a 9T 0TT'1
9T 0TT'l 000 000 F6SSEBFTLE - 152U UDN - FUR{OA)D)
000 000 9T EPEETZPSLE - SULBSE 1531294] - 13jrey ASuopy
JONVIVY SLNEWASEESId S1ISO49a 1IN SLNNODOV TIV = TV.LOL
INNODOV 13N

00'0 000 BN

000 SION 01 SIUNUAR] 1SS

000 Q0o reogng

000 9ZTOTT1 SIDJSURL] YUER 553

PTT1 000 9707’1 SIVLOL NWN0D

prAI A 97°0zTl MO YN 01 U] 13)sue1) OGYOLTTYELEA 10V wog taysuel], T0/87/10
000 QIVAIOS HONVIVH

() aouereg (%) MusssINgsKy (§) susodagy UDUIESIRIL JO Uondiasag WoL] PAAIaa9Y / 0] prEd SOUAITHY amg
UNOIIY

10§27 UDLIESIRIL

L T I

W(arqeandde yr) puog meredag
0O000'00f  §  :0mnp ased sad) puog 19uelg 70/8Z/10 ‘SUIpUT pouad 104
86886¢0-5,  1ON Qi Jodedxm],

.- 152u2U] UON - FURNDND FESERINSLE J15QUINN 1UN020Y
YIIdIWyY 40 JANVd SUrEN jJueyq HAVA VTNV ‘HIZNTAON 1WIBN ISED)
Ja[AE7 *f uaydzg ‘ML 2AYSTU, IdE 6PE1600 'ON 9523

THOOTH SINTWASINESIA ANV SLd13039 HSVD TLVISH

¢ e 7 WHOA



()

SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $1,220.26 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 ($1,250.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies (747.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)
Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (3.30 at 15.00 per hour)
Paralegal/Assistance (4.60 hrs at 50.00 per hour)
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

L

$305.07
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$305.07

$0.00
$0.00
$186.75
$42.63
$6.00
$49.50
$230.00
30.60
$0.00
$0.00

$515.48

Records: Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
in hands of Trustee.




C 2

ITEMIZATION OF TRUSTEE TIME

July 9, 2000 - Initial review of Schedules and Statement of Financial Affairs;
(8JZ - .20)

July 25, 2000 - Receipt of Notice of Appointment;

(8J2 - .10)
July 25, 2000 - Receipt and review of Notice of 341a meeting;
(8JZ - .1Q)

Bugust 15, 2000 - Receive and review Notice of Appearance from Linebarger for
Tyler County;

{SJZ - .10}
Auguet 16, 2000 - Receive and review HNotice of Appearance from Leslie
Masterson for Newcourt Financial USA, Inc.;

(8J2 - .10}

September 6, 2000 - Review of file prior to conducting 341a hearing;
(572 - .10)

September 6, 2000 - Prepare sign-in sheet;
{8JZ - .10}

September 6, 2000 - Receive and review Motion for Approval of Stipulation by
Newcourt;
(8JZ - .10}

September 7, 2000
unable to appear;
{(sTz - .10)

Conduct 34la hearing - hearing continued, Debtors attorney

September B, 2000
{8J2 - .10}

Prepare Proceeding Memo;

September 11, 2000 - Review of typed proceeding memo and execute same;
(872 - .10}

September 11, 2000 - Correspondence to Court transmitting proceeding memo and
execute same;
(8JZ2 - .20}

September 12, 2000 - Conference with Rebecca Allen regarding results of 341a
hearing and assets of case;

(532 - .20}
September 13, 2000 - Review and execute Trustee's Motion to Extend Time for
filing Objections;

(8J2 - .10)

October 3, 2000 - Prepare Form 1 & Form 2;
{(SJZ - .30)

October 3, 2000 - Prepare sign-in sheet;
(572 - .10)

October 3, 2000 - Review additonal Schedules prior to conducting meeting;
{EJZ - .10)



ﬁ
("'-l--

U

October 5, 2000 - Conduct 34la Hearing;
(sJZ - .10)

October 25, 2000 - Receive and review Amended Schedules;
{8JZ2 - .1Q)

November 1, 2000 - Receive and review Order Granting Motion to Extend Time to
File Objections;

{SJZ - .10}
December 7, 2000 - Receipt and review of Discharge of Debtor;
(3J2z - .10}
March 28, 2001 - Review and execute deposit to Bank of America;
(872 - .10)
April $, 2001 - Review and execute Trustee’s Motion to Defer Payment of
filing;
{sJz - .10}
April 9, 2001 - Review and execute Trustee’' Motion to Recopen Case;
(8Jz - .10}
April 11, 2001 - Review of Trustee’s Notice to Set Bar Date and execute same;
(872 - .10)
April 12, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
{sJ2 - .10)
May 15, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
{(83Z - .10)
June 13, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(572 - .10)
July 12, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(SJZ - .10}
August 13, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(sJz - .10}
September 3, 2001 - Review Request for Clerk to Releage Claims Folder to
Trustee and execute same;
{SJZ - .20}
September 17, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
(8JZ - .10}
Octcber 2, 2001 - Correspondence to Court transmitting objections to claims,
review and execute same;
{8JZ - .40)
Ocother 2, 2001 - Review Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. &, of Newcourt
Financial claim and execute;
(872 - .10)

Ocotber 2, 2001 - Review Trustee’'s Objection to Claim No. 7, of Conn’s Credit
Claim and execute;
(8Jz - .10}



- 2

Ocotber 5, 2001 - Review Trustee’s Objection teo Claim No. 8, of Tyler County
Appraisal District claim and execute;

(8JZ2 - .10)
Ocotber 5, 2001 - Review Trustee’s Objection to Claim No. 10, of Tyler County
Appraisal District claim and execute;

(8JZ - .10)

Qctober 14, 2001 - Prepare Form 1 and Form 2;
(sJ2 - .30)

Ccotber 15, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
{8JZ - .1¢)

November 15, 2001 - Review Trustee's Withdrawal of Ojbection to Claim 8, Tyler
County Apprasial District and execute;
(SJZ - .10}

November 16, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;
{(SJZ - .10}

December 13, 2001 - Receipt and review of bank statement;

(81Z - .10)

TOTAL ITEMIZED TRUSTEE TIME: 5.3 hrs.

Additicnal Trustee time to be incurred:

Evaluation of case for administration and disposition of assets;

Continuous monitor of case administration;

Preparation of disbursement checks to creditors and Trustee fees and expenses;
Preparation of dividend letter to creditors;

Review additicnal bank statements;

Preparation of additional Form 1’s and 2°s as necessary;

Preparation of Trustee’s Supplemental Final Report.



C 2

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-9134%9 BP1
Debtor: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION
Total disbursements to other than the debtor are;

Pursuant to 11 11.8.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $1,220.26
$1,220.26 25% of First $5,000 $305.07

Less - $1,220.26 {$1,250 Maximum)
Balance 30.00 10% of Next 345,000 50.00

Less - $0.00 (34,500 Maxirmum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00

Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $305.07
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $305.07

1. TRUSTEE EXPENSES

The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:

01/22/01 SUPPLY: Supplies & Stationery 1 @ 0.6000 $0.60
6 Folders @ $.10
03/28/01 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 6 pages (@ 0.2500 / page $1.50
03/28/01 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 4 pages @ 0.2500 / page $1.00
04/10/01 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 52 pages @ 0.2500 / page $13.00
04/10/01 POST: Postage 6 each (@ 0.3400 / each $2.04
04/10/01 POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.9900 / each 30.99
04/10/01 POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.5500 / each $0.55
08/30/01 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 3 pages @ 0.2500 / page $0.75
08/31/01 POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.3400 / each $0.34
09/03/01 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2 pages @ 0.2500 / page 1050
09/03/01 POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.3400 / each $0.34
0%/12/01 PHONE: Telephone Expense 1 @ 2.0000 $2.00
Fax to 903-590-1461
09/13/01  COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 25 pages @ 0.2500 / page 36.25
09/13/01 POST: Postage 1 each & 0.8000 / each 30.80

COMPDETL Printed: 0D1/28/02 0023 AM  Ver 6.553



~
—

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 00-91349 BP1
Debtor: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE

09/13/01
09/17/01
10/08/01
10/09/01
10/09/01
10/09/01
10/05/01
1/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/10/01
10/12/01

10/24/01
10/25/01
10/30/01
16/30/01
10/30/01
10/30/01
10/30/01
10/30/01
10/30/01
11/05/01
11/06/01
11/06/01
11/06/01
11/20/01

12/21/01
12/21/01
01/28/02
01/28/02

COMPDETE

POST: Postage 4 each (@ 0.3400 / each

COPY': Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2 pages @ 0.2500/ page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 25 pages (@ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 8§ pages @ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 60 pages (@ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 53 pages @ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 3 @ 0.5700

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 108 pages @ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 1 each @ 1.2600 / each

POST: Postage 1 each (@ 0.8000 / each

POST: Postage 1 each @ 1.2600 / each

POST: Postage 4 each @ 0.5700 / each

POST: Postage 1 each (@ 1.9500/ each

POST: Postage 3 each @ 0.8000 / each

POST: Postage 3 each @ 0.5700 / each

PHONE: Telephone Expense 1 (@ 2.0000
409-429-7824

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 4 pages @ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplicaticn Expense 6 pages @ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 177 pages @ 0.2500 / page
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 56 pages @ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 1 each @ 2.8700/ each

POST: Postage 1 each @ 1.0300/ each

POST: Postage 2 @ 1.0300

POST: Postage 4 each @ 0.5700/ each

POST: Postage 3 (@ 0.5700

COPY': Photocopy/Duplication Expense 30 pages @ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.8000/ each

POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.5700 / each

POST: Postage 5 each @ 0.3400/ each

PHONE: Telephone Expense 1 @ 2.0000
214-969-5098

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 2 pages (@ 0.2500 / page
POST: Postage 1 each @ 0.3400 / each

COPY': Photocopy/Duplication Expense 124 pages @ 0.2500 / page
PARA: Paralegal Expense 4.6 hrs (@ 50.0000 / hrs

W,

$1.36
30.50
36.25
$2.00
$15.00
$13.25
51.71
$27.00
31.26
$0.80
$1.26
32.28
31.95
$2.40
3171
$2.00

$1.00
31.50
$44.25
$14.00
$2.87
$1.03
$2.06
$2.28
3171
$7.50
30.80
30.57
$1.70
52.00

$0.50
$0.34
$31.00
$230.00

Printed: 01/28/02 09:23 AM

Yer: 6.553



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 40-91349 BP1
Debtor: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE

01/28/02
01/23/02
01/28/02

POST: Postage 2 each (@ 3.9400 / each

POST: Postage 2 each (@ 0.8000 / each

SEC: Secretarial Expense 3.3 @ 15.0000
Expense Summary

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 747 pages @& 0.25 / page

PARA: Paralegal Expense 4.6 hrs @ 50.00 / hrs

PHONE: Telephone Expense 3 (@ 2.00

POST: Postage 6 @ 0.57

POST: Postage 2 (@ 1.03

POST: Postage 18 each (@ 0.34 / each

POST: Postage 1 each (@ 0.55/ each

POST: Postage 12 each (@ 0.57 / each

POST: Postage 8 each (@ 0.80 / each

POST: Postage 1 cach @& 0.99/ each

POST: Postage 1 each @ 1.03 / each

POST: Postage 2 each @ 1.26/ each

POST: Postage 1 each @ 1.95/ each

POST: Postage 1 each (@ 2.87 / each

POST: Postage 2 each (@ 3.94 / each

SEC: Secretarial Expense 3.3 @ 15.00

SUPPLY:: Supplies & Stationery 1 @ 0.60

$7.88
$1.00
$49.50

$186.75
$230.00
$6.00
$3.42
$2.06
3o.12
30.55
$6.84
$6.40
$0.99
$1.03
32,52
$1.95
$2.87
$7.88
$49.50
30.60

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:
Less Previously Paid Expenses:

$515.48
30.00

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

$515.48

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 01/28/02

$820.55

et
SIGNED. gj,yZ»_'h Z2 TRUSTEE: Stephen J. Zayler
/ P. 0. Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75915-0743

COMPDETL

Printed: O1/28/02 09:23 AM  Ver: §.55a



)
),

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“I, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the PAMELA FAYE McKENZIE,
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. I held the 341a meeting, collected attorney fees, and had numerous conferences and
correspondence with the debtor, the debtors’ attorney. Further, I performed all other numerous
duties of a Trustee, including, but not limited to, preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make
disbursements and will prepare the Supplemental Final Report.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO bef?re me on this the 28th day of January, 2002,

Danpinh

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS




e w4 ks M i 4178 RSk - St e b e b i+ F N

C 2
—
bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATION QF SECRETARIATL AND CLERICAL TIME

March 28, 2001 - Receive and review correapondence from Robert Bandy;
{RA - .10)

March 28, 2001 - Open new account and load account information;
{RA -.20)

March 28, 2001 - Prepare deposit, post, and transmit;
{RA - .20)

March 28, 2001 ~ Preparation of receipt of funds;
(¢cp - .10)

March 28, 2001 - Prepare W-9;
(RAR - .20}

Bpril 9, 2001 - Load assets, lien, and exemption informatiom;
(RA - .860)

April 12, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statement;
(ME - .10}

May 15, 2001 - Reccncile Bank Statement;
{MR - .10)

June 13, 2001 - Reccncile Bank Statements:
(MR - .10}

July 12, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statements;
{MR - .10}

August 13, 2001 ~ Reconcile Bank Statement;
{MR - .10)

September 4, 2001 - Request Claims Folder;
(RA - .20)

September 17, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statements;
{MR - .10)

October 15, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statements;
(MR - .10)

November 16, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statements;
{MR - .10}

December 13, 2001 - Reconcile Bank Statements;
(MR - .10)

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1



C 2

bankrupt .trustee.sec.cla

December 21, 2001 - Request Court Costs;

(CP - .20Q)
January 2, 2002 - Receive and review Court Costs;

(CP - .10)
January 25, 2002 - Compile Trustee’s Final Report for Submission to U. 5.
Trustee;

{CP - .30]

January 28, 2002 - Transfer funds from MMA t¢ checking account at Bank of
America and post accured interest;
(CcP - .20}

RECAP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN - 1.50 hre. @ 515.00/per hr. = § 22.50
CARI PARRISH - 0.90 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 13.50
MILLIE REEVES - 0.90 hra. @ $15.00/per hr. = 13.50
TOTAL: 3.30 hrs. @ $15.00/per hr. = 3 49,50

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 2



)
v,

ITEMIZATION OF PARALEGAL TIME

April 9, 2001 - Prepare Motion to Reopen Cage;
(RA - .40}

April 9, 2001 - Prepare Motion to Defer filing fees;
(RA - .40)

April 8, 2001 - Prepare Reguest to Set Bar Date;
(RA - .20)

September 3, 2001 - Prepare Request for Clerk to Release Claimas Folder to
Trustee;
{RA - .20}

September 13, 2001 - Prepare Motion to Extend Time for Filing Ojbections;
(RA - .30)

Octcber 2, 2001 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim 6 of Newcourt Financial
along with proposed Drder;

(8C - .40)
October 2, 2001 - Prepare Trustee's Objection to Claim 7 of Conn’s Credit
along with proposed Order;

(SC - .40}
October 5, 2001 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim B of Tyler County
Appraisal District along with proposed COrder;

(sC - .40)
October S, 2001 - Prepare Trustee’s Objection to Claim 10 of Tyler County
Appraisal District along with proposed Order;

{sC - .40)

November 5, 2001 - Prepare Withdrawal of Objection to Claim No. 8 of Tyler
County Appraisal District;
(3¢ - .30)

November 5, 2001 - Prepare Withdrawal of Objection to Claim No. 10 of Tyler
County Appraisal District;
{sC - .30}

December 5, 2001 - Load Claim information;
(cp - .90)

RECAP OF PARALEGAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEN (RA) - 1.50 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = $ 75.00
SHERRY CARNLEY (SC} - 2.20 hrs. @ %50.00/per hr. = § 110.00
CARI PARRISH (CP) - 0.90 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = §$ 45.00¢

TOTAL 4.60 hrg. @ $50.00!per hr. = § 230.00



RESUMES OF PARALEGAL ASSISTANTS TO THE TRUSTEE

Sherry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 19%4. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
various pleadings including applications and metions in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding complaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in operating Chapter 7's, principally
responsible for assisting with the location, collection, and disposition of
asgets, agsisting in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general questicns from creditors, preparation of correspondence,
preparation of objections to claims, preparation of wvarious miscellanecus and
other legal documents.

Rebecca Allen

Employed by the Trustee September 1, 19%0. Has 24 years bankruptcy and other
legal experience and was formerly employed by another Chapter 7 Trustee. Left
Trustee’s Employment in September, 2001 for a position with a large company.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include loading information into the case
management system when files are received, preparation of Trustee's Report of
No Distribution, preparation of wvarious correspondence between Trustee and
interested parties, answer telephone calls regarding routine questions,
assisting with the location, collection and disposition of assets, assisting
in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable, answering
questions from creditors, opening bank accounts, securing Tax ID Nos.,
preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting deposits and disbursements
into computer, reconciling bank statements, organizing files, preparation of
objections to claims, preparation of various pleadings including applications
and motions in contested matters, preparation of semi-annual reports,
preparation of Trustee's Final Reports and Request for Compensation and
preparation of Trustee's Supplemental Final Reports.

Cari Parrish

Employed May 18, 1998.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include locading information into the case
management system when files are received, preparation of Trustee's Report of
No Distributicn, preparation of various correspondence betwsen Trustee and
interested parties, answer telephone calls regarding routine guestions,
ageisting with the locatiocn, collection and disposition of assets, assisting
in the collection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable, answering
questions from creditors, opening bank accounts, securing Tax ID Nos.,
preparing deposits and disbursement checks, posting deposits and disbursements
into computer, reconciling bank statements, organizing files, preparation of
objections to claims, preparation of various pleadings inecluding applications
and moticns in contested matters, preparaticon of semi-annual reports,
preparation of Trustee's Final Reports and Request for Compensation and
preparation of Trustee's Supplemental Final Reports.



1. 11 U.8.C8ec. 507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 US.C, Sec. 503(b){1)a)
Preservation of Estate

3. 11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related
penalties

4. 11 US.C. Sec. 503(bX2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements
A. Trustee - Compensation
B. Trustee - Expense

BkMk3
5. Court Special Charges (Excess
Notices)

6.  United States Trustee Fees

BkMk6
TOTALS:

™
et
SCHEDULE C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION
(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
155.00 155.00 0.00 155.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
305.07 305.07 0.00 305.07
515.48 51548 0.00 515.48
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$975.55 §975.55 $0.00 $975.55



(" TED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ™
“~ EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS —

In Re:* Pamela Faye McKenzie T

Case Number: 00-31349

Debtor(s) Chapter: 7
BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Stephen Zayler

P.O. Box 150743 T rpmee

Lufkin, TX 75915
Naotice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable)
are now due and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of
0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0.00
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 and after. $0.00

NOTE: For Chapter 7 Cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Net Bill for $0.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill
$0.50 per notice)

PROGESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases
filed under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED FILING FEES
Motion Te Reopen Case filed @ 155.00 each. $155.00
NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $155.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court.

Date:12/25/01

JAMES D. TOKOFPH
Clerk of Court

,4 N
‘b éf,’m Cpoepice
WDeput}/ CHirk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only:
Court Costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing.
The Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



o D
N -
SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim no. Amount Amount Not Amount Previously Due
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim No, Name of Creditor Claim No. Narme of Creditor
00006 NEWCOURT FINANCIAL 00007B CONNS CREDIT
00008 TYLER COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT 00010 TYLER COUNTY



~
C >
SCHEDULEE

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Amount (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

1. For Credit extended - Sec. 364(e}1) .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sec. 307(a)(b)
3.  "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢.00
4, Wapges, etc. - Sec. 507(a)}(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507({2)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7.  Taxes - Sec, 507(a)(7) : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other (No Basis): ¢.00 0.00 0.00 (.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SCHEDULE E
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Wame of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 32,713.05 32,713.05 0.00 32,713.05

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLADMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00



T U e e B Ty

C 2
EXHIBIT A
AMALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER
Case Wumber: 00-91349 Page 1 Drate: January 28, 2002
Debtor Mame: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE Claim Type Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Motes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
0006 Mewcourt Financial Secured $30,652.54 $0.00 $30,652.54
c/o Larry Chek, Esq, CLAIM DISALLOWED PER COURT ORDER DATED 1/25/02
Jenkens & Gilchrist
1445 Raoss Ave., Ste. 3200
Dallas, TX 75202-2799
00007A  Conms Credit Unsecured $197.12 50.00 $197.12
c/o CAIL.P., dba Conn Appliances Claims Dhsallowed per Court Order dated 12/4/01
P.O. Box 2358
Beaumont, TX 77704-2358
00007B  Conns Credit Secured $1.045.00 50.00 51,045.00
c/o CAI LP., dba Conn Appliances CLAIM DISALLOWED PER COURT ORDER. 12/4/01
P.O. Box 2358
Beaumont, TX 77704-2358
00008  Tyler County Appraisal District Secured £1,350.33 $0.00 $1,350.33
cfo John P, Dillman Taxing Authority Withdrew Claim 11/2/01
Linebarger, Heard, Goggan, Blair Order Withdrawing Claim filed
P.O. Box 3064
Houston, TX 77253-3064
00010 Tyler County Securcd $778.27 30.00 $778.27
c/o John P, Dillman Taxing Authrity Withdrew Claim 11/2/01
Linebarger, Heard, Goggan, Blair Order Withdrawing Claim by Trustee filed
P.O. Box 3064
Houston, TX 77253-3064
CLEREK, U. 5. BANKRUPTCY COURT Administrative $155.00 £0.00 $155.00
025 300 WILLOW STREET, SUITE 117
CLK BEAUMONT, TX 77701
001 Region Interstate Billings Unsecured 5145.18 $0.00 $145.18
070 P.O. Box 2250
uc Decatur, AL 35609-2250
00002 Independent Propane Co dba Shelby LP Gas Unsecured $137.90 $0.00 $137.90
070 204 N Magnolia
uc Woodville, TX 75979
00003 World Wide Tires Unsecured $NE.10 £0.00 $918.10
070 3250 Telephone Road
uc Houston, TX 77023
00004 The CIT Group/Equipment Financing, lne.  Unsecured $28,162.78 50.00 $28,152.78
070 Daniel P. Winkka
uc Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue
2727 N. Hardwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201-1510
000035 System Engineering & Laboratories Corp.  Unsecured si21.41 £0.00 §121.41
070 {SEAL Corporation)
uc 12785 State Hwy. 64 E
Tyler, TX 75707
00008 Sears Unsecured $3,227.68 $0.00 $3,227.68
070 P.O. Box 7901
uc Des Moines, LA 50322-9401

T N T

Primied- 01,/22072 11974 AM Yer /A S8



()
J

EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 00-9134% Page 2 Date: January 28, 2002
Debtor Mame: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE Claim Type Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
Case Totals: $66,891.31 $0.00 $66,891.31

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

e Tedrmtnds D10 A0-T14 AR Yo A B



- B

v

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE ) CASE NO. 00-91349
)
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

L.

The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1.

2,

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

BALANCE ON HAND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TQ BE PAID * (note)
SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note)
UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note}

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE
(Sum of lines 2 through 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS
(Line 1 less line 7)

$1,220.26
$975.55
$0.00
$0.00
$244.71
$0.00

$1,220.26

$0.00

{Trustee)



S /~ PROPO S
L_PROP SED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 00-91349 Page 1 Date: January 28, 2002
Debtor Mame: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $1,220.26
Stephen ). Zayler - Fees Admin 3305.07 $0.00 $305.07 $305.07 $915.19
COMPENSATION
Stephen 1. Zayler - Exp Admin $515.48 $0.00 $515.48 $515.48 §399.71
EXPENSES
CLERK, U. 5. BANKRUPTCY Admin 025 $155.00 $0.00 3155.00 $155.00 £244.71
COURT
00001 Region interstate Billings Unsec 070 $145.18 $0.00 $145.18 $1.09 $243.62
00002 Independent Propane Co dba Unsec 070 $137.90 £0.00 $137.90 $1.03 $242.59
Shelby LP Gas
00003 World Wide Tires Unsec 070 $918.10 $0.00 §91R.10 $5.87 $235.72
00004 The CIT Group/Equipment Unsec 070 $28.162.78 .00 328,162.78 $210.67 $25.05
Financing, Inc.
00005 System Engineeting & Unsec 070 $121.41 $0.00 $121.41 30.91 $24.14
Laboratories Corp.
00009 Sears Unsec 070 $3,227.68 50.00 $3,227.68 $24.14 $0.00
<< Totals >> $33,688.60 $0.00 $33,688.60 $1,220.26 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

FROPDIST Printed: 01/28/02 09:25 AM  Ver 6.55



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
_BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: PAMELA FAYE McKENZIE /BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-91349
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 305.07 515.48
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER (.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

[J. S. Bankruptey Court 0.00

The irustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$1220.26 $0.00 $1220.26

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $32713.05

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



~ -~
- ~—

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BEAUMONT DIVISION
IN RE: )
McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE } CASE NO. 00-91349
)
) CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S) )

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROFOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's ﬁﬁal application for
compensation in the amount of $305.07 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$515.48 is Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code,

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $155.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 2002.

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS e
BEAUMONT DIVISION FILED

- U5 BANERPPTCY $DUR)
EASTERNK DiaTHnY ap7TH

IN RE: PAMELA FAYE McKENZIE /BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-91349

/ fes I3 29 PH°
/ CHAPTER 7
NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE. O US BANKRURTL:

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIO

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at the trustee’s
office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 305,07 51548
Trustee
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00
Attormey for Trustee
U. 8. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 1220.26 $ 0.00 $ 122026

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 32713.05

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOFH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



[ e
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Fi LEB
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS S BANER® Toh ew
BEAWONF DNIS ION -!:ASTE!“' st ¥ AG
IN RE: ) Fes I3 1| 29 PH 02
McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE ) CASE NO. 00-91349
)
ERK U% EAHKRHPB.-T
) CHAPTER 7 o {fébm
DEBTOR(S) )

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $1,220.26
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * {note} $975.55
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $244.71 / |
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,220.26
{Sum of lines 2 through 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

{Line 1 less line 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

(Trustee}



¢”>ROPOSED DISTRIBUTION | .

Case Number: (3-9134% Page 1 Date: January 2§, 2002

Debtor Wame: McKENZIE, PAMELA FAYE

Claim#  Payec Name Class Priarty Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remiaining

Beginning Balance $1,220.26
Stephen 1. Zayler - Fegs Admin $305.07 50.00 $305.07 $305.07 391519
COMPENSATION
Stephen J. Zayler - Exp Admin 151548 $0.00 §515.48 $515.48 $399.71
EXPENSES
CLERK, U. 8. BANKRUPTCY  Admin 025 $155.00 50.00 $i55.00 §155.00 324411
COURT

D001 Region Intcrstate Billings Unsec 070 3143.18 50.00 £145.18 51.09 $243.62

0002 Independent Propane Co dba Unsec 070 £137.90 £0.00 3137.90 51.03 £242 59
Shelby LP Gas

003 Waorld Wide Tires Unsec 070 $918.10 50.00 5918.10 56.87 $235.72

0004 The CIT Group/Equipment Unsec 070 $28.162.78 50.00 528,162.78 3210.67 525.05
Financing, Inc.

0005 Systern Engineering & Unsec 070 5121.41 50.00 $121.4] 5091 524.14
Laboratories Corp.

D009 Sears Unsec 070 $3,227.68 £0.00 $3,227.68 524,14 $0.00

<< Totals >> $33,683.60 50.00 $33,688.60 51,220.26 £0.00

'roposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this

wroposed distribution.

T e . N1 MG A E AR

L VA A .



